

Case Nos. A160701 & A160706

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND LYFT, INC.,

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court, County of San Francisco
Case No. CGC-20-584402
The Honorable Ethan P. Schulman

**Application for Leave to File *Amici Curiae* Brief and Proposed Brief of *Amici Curiae* Public Rights Project and 15 Civil Rights, Gender Justice, and Worker Rights Organizations
In Support of Plaintiff and Respondent**

JILL E. HABIG, SBN 268770
JONATHAN B. MILLER*
LIJIA GONG†
SOPHIA TONNU, SBN 330189

PUBLIC RIGHTS PROJECT,
4096 Piedmont Avenue #149
Oakland, CA 94611
Telephone: 301-335-3828
Email: lijia@publicrightsproject.org

*Not admitted in California

†Inactive status in California

Attorneys for Proposed Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF.....	15
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	15
INTRODUCTION.....	25
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. Uber and Lyft Have Made Their Drivers Vulnerable to Harassment and Assault Due to Misclassification	27
A. Drivers Encounter High Rates of Harassment and Assault.....	28
B. Uber and Lyft’s Existing Policies and Practices Fail to Prevent Harassment and Assault and Protect Drivers	30
C. Uber and Lyft Have Failed to Take Corrective Actions.....	33
D. Uber and Lyft Have Retaliated Against Drivers	36
E. Uber and Lyft Fail to Provide Resources for Victims	38
II. Uber and Lyft’s Misclassifications Leads to Disregard of Driver Health...	39
A. Uber and Lyft Drivers Suffer from Fatigue	40
B. Drivers Suffer from Long-Term Health Effects.....	42
C. Uber and Lyft’s COVID-19 Response Has Been Inadequate	43
III. Uber and Lyft Have Taken Advantage of Their Drivers through Predatory Financial Arrangements and By Saddling Them with Hidden Costs.....	48
A. Uber and Lyft Have Misled Drivers About Earnings	48
B. Uber and Lyft Profit Off of Predatory Leasing and Rental Terms.....	50

C. Uber and Lyft Provide Insufficient Insurance Coverage..... 54

CONCLUSION 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bendix Forest Products Corp. v. Division of Occupational Safety and Health</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 465 (Cal. 1979)	44
<i>Day v. Sears Holdings Corp.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1146, 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	37
<i>Dynamex Operations v. Superior Court</i> , (2018) 4 Cal. 5th 903.....	26
<i>Ellison v. Brady</i> , 924 F.2d 872, 882 (9th Cir.1991)	34
<i>Holly D. v. California Institute of Technology</i> , 339 F.3d 1158, 1177 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Nazir v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 178 Cal. App. 4th 243, 287 (2009).....	37
<i>Northrop Grumman Corp. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 1021, 1035-36 (2002)	34
<i>Silva v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 256 (1998).....	35
<i>Washington v. California City Correction Center</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 1010, 1027 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	34
<i>Yamaguchi v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 109 F.3d 1475, 1482 (9th Cir. 1997).....	34

Statutes

26 U.S.C. §4980	38
29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(e).....	35
Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (Mar. 18, 2020).....	45
Cal. Gov. Code § 12940(h).....	36
Cal. Gov. Code § 12940(j)(1).....	28, 34

Cal. Gov. Code § 12940(k).....	30
Cal. Lab. Code § 245	45
Cal. Lab. Code §§ 248-248.1	45
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775	28
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8 § 11090(9)(B).....	50
Berkeley Code § 13.100.010	45
Emeryville Code § 5-37.01.....	45
Long Beach, Cal., Mun. Code ch. 8.110	45
Los Angeles Code § 187.00.....	45
Los Angeles Code § 188.00.....	45
Los Angeles Supplemental Paid Sick Leave Due to COVID-19, L.A., Cal. Pub. Order (May 19, 2020).....	45
Los Angeles Cty., Cal., Code ch. 8.200.....	45
Oakland Code § 5.92.010	45
Oakland, Protecting Workers and Communities During a Pandemic – COVID-19 Emergency Paid Sick Leave Ordinance (May 12, 2020) (to be codified at Oakland, Cal., Mun. Code ch. 5.94))	45
Sacramento, Cal., Ordinance No. 2020-0026 (June 30, 2020).....	45
Sacramento Cty., Cal. Ordinance No. 1593 (Sept. 1, 2020))	45
San Diego Code § 39.0101	45
San Francisco Admin. Code § 14.1	38
San Francisco Code Chapter 12W.....	45
San Jose, Ordinance No. 30390 (Apr. 7, 2020).....	45

San Francisco, Ordinance No. 58-20 (Apr. 6, 2020).....45

San Mateo Cty., Emergency Ordinance to Establish Supplemental
Paid Sick Leave for COVID-19 Related Reasons for Employees of
Employers with 500 or More Employees (July 7, 2020).....45

Santa Monica Code § 4.62.....45

Santa Rosa, Ordinance No. 2020-006 (July 7, 2020)46

Sonoma Cty., Urgency Paid Sick Leave Ordinance (Aug. 18, 2020)46

Other Authorities

Aaron Sojourner, Unionized workers are more likely to assert their
right to a safe and healthy workplace, *The Conversation* (Sept. 2,
2020) <https://tinyurl.com/y4q7z9eq>.32

Adam Cecil, *The Insurance Secret that Uber Doesn't Want You to
Know*, *Policy Genius* (Oct. 8, 2014)
[https://www.policygenius.com/blog/insurance-secret-uber-doesnt-
want-know](https://www.policygenius.com/blog/insurance-secret-uber-doesnt-want-know)56

Alex Rosenblat et al., *Discriminating Tastes: Customer Ratings as
Vehicles for Bias*, *Data Soc'y* (Oct. 2016),
[https://datasociety.net/pubs/ia/Discriminating_Tastes_Customer_R
atings_as_Vehicles_for_Bias.pdf](https://datasociety.net/pubs/ia/Discriminating_Tastes_Customer_Ratings_as_Vehicles_for_Bias.pdf)33

An American Academy of Sleep Medicine Position Statement, J.
Clinical Sleep Med. (Apr. 15, 2018),
<https://jcs.m.aasm.org/doi/10.5664/jcs.m.7072>40

Anna North, *It's Not Just Passengers Being Assaulted in Ubers.
Drivers Are at Risk, Too.*, *Vox* (Dec. 7, 2019)
[https://www.vox.com/2019/12/7/20998646/uber-safety-report-
sexual-assault-lyft-cases](https://www.vox.com/2019/12/7/20998646/uber-safety-report-sexual-assault-lyft-cases)29

Auto Insurance to Help Protect You, Uber,
[https://help.uber.com/driving-and-delivering/article/insurance-
?nodeId=a4afb2ed-75af-4db6-8fdb-dccecfc3fd7](https://help.uber.com/driving-and-delivering/article/insurance-?nodeId=a4afb2ed-75af-4db6-8fdb-dccecfc3fd7);54, 55, 56

Avi Asher-Schapiro, <i>Uber Still Doesn't Get It: Company Docs Reveal Flimsy Plan for Injured Workers</i> , <i>The Intercept</i> (June 28, 2017) https://theintercept.com/2017/06/28/uber-but-for-workers-comp-companys-plan-neglects-injured-drivers	39
Ben Kessler, <i>Arizona CEO Seen on Video Hurling Racist Slur at Uber Driver is 'Relieved of his Duties'</i> , <i>NBC News</i> (Feb. 6, 2020) https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/arizona-ceo-seen-video-hurling-racist-slur-uber-driver-relieved-n1131381	33
Brain C. Tefft, <i>Acute Sleep Deprivation and Risk of Motor Vehicle Crash Involvement</i> , <i>AAA Foundation for Traffic Safety</i> (Dec. 2016), https://aaafoundation.org/acute-sleep-deprivation-risk-motor-vehicle-crash-involvement/	41
Caroline Bologna, <i>Is it Safe to Take an Uber Lyft or Taxi During Coronavirus?</i> , <i>Huffington Post</i> (June 15, 2020), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/safe-uber-lyft-taxi-coronavirus_1_5ee15384c5b6b74caf872e23	44
Charles Lewis Nier III, <i>The Shadow of Credit: The Historical Origins of Racial Predatory Lending and Its Impact Upon African American Wealth Accumulation</i> , <i>11 Univ. Pa. J.L. & Soc. Change</i> 131 (2007)	52
Cody Cook et al., <i>The Gender Earnings Gap in the Gig Economy: Evidence from over a Million Rideshare Drivers 2</i> , <i>Rev. Econ. Stud.</i> (May 2020) https://web.stanford.edu/~diamondr/UberPayGap.pdf	31
Courtney Jorstad, <i>Lyft Didn't Honor \$1,000 Bonuses, Class Action Says</i> , <i>Top Class Actions</i> (Mar. 17, 2015) https://topclassactions.com/lawsuit-settlements/lawsuit-news/51860-lyft-didnt-honor-1000-bonuses-class-action-says/	49
<i>Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Prevention and Treatment</i> , <i>Centers for Disease Control and Prevention</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/about/prevention-treatment.html (last visited Sept. 14, 2020).	

<i>COVID-19 Guidance for Rideshare, Taxi, and Car Service Workers</i> , OSHA (2020), https://www.osha.gov/Publications/OSHA4021.pdf	47
Dara Kerr, <i>Uber Expands Drivers' COVID-19 Sick Pay by a Little After Being Sued</i> , CNET (May 1, 2020), https://www.cnet.com/news/uber-expands-driver-sick-pay-by-a-little-bit-after-being-sued/	44
David Weil, <i>The Fissured Workplace: Why Work Became So Bad for So Many and What Can Be Done to Improve It</i> (Harv. University Press, 2017)	25
Debbie Berkowitz, <i>Gig Economy Workers Injured on the Job Should Get Workers' Comp Protections</i> , Quartz (June 24, 2016) https://qz.com/715131/gig-economy-workers-injured-on-the-job-should-get-workers-comp-protections	38
<i>Economic Opportunities</i> , Uber, https://www.uber.com/us/en/community/economic-opportunities/	50
Elizabeth Renter & Diamond Richardson, <i>Many Uber, Lyft Drivers are Underinsured, Survey Finds</i> , NerdWallet (Feb. 29, 2016) https://www.nerdwallet.com/blog/insurance/rideshare-drivers-lack-insurance/	55
Emma Bartel et al, <i>Stressful by Design: Exploring Health Risks of Ride-share Work</i> , 14 J. Transport & Health 1 (2019)	42
Eric Newcomer & Olivia Zaleski, <i>Uber's Subprime Leases Put Drivers on Road, But Leave Some Shackled</i> , Seattle Times (June 1, 2016) https://www.seattletimes.com/business/ubers-subprime-leases-put-drivers-on-road-but-leave-some-shackled ;	53
<i>Express Drive</i> , Lyft, https://www.lyft.com/expressdrive	53
Gina Pogol, <i>Essential Car Insurance For Auto Repairs</i> , Insurance.com (Jan. 29, 2020) https://www.insurance.com/auto-insurance/coverage/insurance-for-auto-body-repairs.html	56

Greg Iacurci, <i>California Tries to Curb Discrimination in Auto Insurance Pricing</i> , CNBC (Dec. 24, 2019), https://www.cnbc.com/2019/12/24/california-tries-to-curb-discrimination-in-auto-insurance-pricing.html	57
<i>Health Care Security Ordinance Administrative Guidance</i> , San Francisco Office Of Labor Standards Enforcement (Jan. 6, 2016), https://sfgov.org/olse/b-covered-employers	38
<i>Insurance FAQ</i> , Lyft, https://www.lyft.com/driver/insurance#faq ;	54, 55
<i>Insurance</i> , Lyft, https://help.lyft.com/hc/en-us/articles/115013080548-Insurance	56
<i>Interstate Truck Driver’s Guide to Hours of Service</i> , Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (Oct. 2016), https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/sites/fmcsa.dot.gov/files/docs/Drivers_Guide_to_HOS_2016.pdf	40
James A. Parrot & Michael Reich, <i>A Minimum Compensation Standard for Seattle TNC Drivers</i> (July 2020), https://irle.berkeley.edu/files/2020/07/Parrott-Reich-Seattle-Report_July-2020.pdf	39, 55
Jason Abbruzzese, <i>Uber riders and drivers share fears about safety after company releases assault numbers</i> , NBC News (Dec. 6, 2019) https://www.nbcnews.com/tech/tech-news/uber-riders-drivers-share-fears-about-safety-after-company-releases-n1097446	30
Jay Cassano, <i>How Uber Profits Even While Its Drivers Aren’t Earning Money</i> , Vice (Feb. 2, 2015), https://www.vice.com/en_us/article/wnxd84/how-uber-profits-even-while-its-drivers-arent-earning-money	40
Jenie Mallari-Torres, <i>False Advertising Allegations Filed Against Lyft by Georgia Driver</i> , Legal Newsline (Sep. 20, 2018) https://legalnewsline.com/stories/511572756-false-advertising-allegations-filed-against-lyft-by-georgia-driver	49

Jill Margo, <i>Presenteeism is the New COVID-19 Risk as People Return to Work</i> , Financial Review (May 8, 2020), https://www.afr.com/policy/health-and-education/presenteeism-the-new-covid-19-risk-as-people-return-to-work-20200508-p54r1y	47
Johana Bhuiyan, <i>Lower Pay and Higher Costs: The Downsides of Lyft’s Car Rental Program</i> , L.A. Times (May 20, 2019) https://www.latimes.com/business/technology/la-fi-tn-lyft-express-drive-20190520-story.html	53
Jonah Walters, <i>If You Want to Keep Your Car, You Drive</i> , Jacobin (Apr. 3, 2020) https://www.jacobinmag.com/2020/04/lyft-express-drive-coronavirus-pandemic-drivers	53
Julia Angwin et al., <i>Minority Neighborhoods Pay Higher Car Insurance Premiums Than White Areas With the Same Risk</i> , ProPublica (Apr. 5, 2017), https://www.propublica.org/article/minority-neighborhoods-higher-car-insurance-premiums-white-areas-same-risk	57
Lauren Geisser, <i>Note: Risk, Reward, And Responsibility: A Call To Hold Uberx, Lyft, And Other Transportation Network Companies Vicariously Liable For The Acts Of Their Drivers</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 317, 322 (2016)	54
Lauren Kaori Gurley, <i>Drivers Say Reporting Assault to Lyft is ‘Extremely Traumatic’</i> , Vice (Oct. 4, 2019) https://www.vice.com/en_us/article/7x57zd/drivers-say-reporting-assault-to-lyft-is-extremely-traumatic	32, 26, 38
Lisa Rice & Erich Schwartz Jr., <i>Discrimination When Buying a Car: How the Color of Your Skin Can Affect Your Car-Shopping Experience</i> , Nat’l Fair Hous. Alliance, at 5 (Jan. 2018), https://nationalfairhousing.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/Discrimination-When-Buying-a-Car-FINAL-1-11-2018.pdf	52
Louise Seamster & Raphaël Charron-Chénier, <i>Predatory Inclusion and Education Debt: Rethinking the Racial Wealth Gap</i> , 4 Soc. Currents 199, 199 (2017)	51

Lyft, Inc. Form S-1 Registration Statement, <i>EDGAR</i> , Securities and Exchange Commission (Mar. 1, 2019) https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1759509/000119312519059849/d633517ds1.htm	28
Maria Cramer, <i>19 Women Sue Lyft as Sexual Assault Allegations Mount</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 5, 2019) https://www.nytimes.com/2019/12/05/business/lyft-sexual-assault-lawsuit.html	37
Marissa Miller, <i>How Bad Uber Ratings Affect Drivers' Careers — And Why You Shouldn't Be Scared to Report Bad Behavior</i> , MIC (Jan. 31, 2020) https://www.mic.com/p/how-bad-uber-ratings-affect-drivers-careers-why-you-shouldnt-be-scared-to-report-bad-behavior-17865617	32
Marissa Perlman, <i>15 Minutes Of Terror: Uber Driver Attacked By Woman On Freeway</i> , CBS Sacramento (Oct. 7, 2019) https://sacramento.cbslocal.com/2019/10/07/uber-driver-attacked-by-woman-freeway	31
Mark Fitzpatrick, <i>Uber and Lyft: Car Insurance for Ridesharing</i> , Value Penguin (June 13, 2019) https://www.valuepenguin.com/how-ridesharing-affects-your-auto-insurance	54, 55
Martha Ockenfels-Martinez & Lili Farhang, <i>Driving Away Our Health</i> , Human Impact Partners (Aug. 2019), https://humanimpact.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/DrivingAwayHealthReport_2019.08final-compressed.pdf	42, 43
Mattie Kahn, <i>Eight People a Day on Average Are Sexually Assaulted in an Uber, According to Uber</i> , Glamour, (Dec. 5, 2019) https://www.glamour.com/story/uber-safety-report-sexual-assault	36
Michael Berneking et al., <i>The Risk of Fatigue and Sleepiness in the Ridesharing Industry: An American Academy of Sleep Medicine Position Statement</i> , J. Clinical Sleep Med. (Apr. 15, 2018), https://jcsm.aasm.org/doi/10.5664/jcsm.7072	40

Michael Sainato, <i>'They treat us like crap': Uber drivers feel poor and powerless on eve of IPO</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (May 7, 2019) https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2019/may/07/uber-drivers-feel-poor-powerless-ipo-looms	50
National Women's Law Center, <i>Union Membership is Critical for Equal Pay</i> (Mar. 9, 2018), https://nwlc.org/resources/union-membership-critical-womens-wage-equality/	32
Noam Scheiber, <i>How Uber Uses Psychological Tricks to Push Its Drivers' Buttons</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Apr. 2, 2017) https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2017/04/02/technology/uber-drivers-psychological-tricks.html	43
Occ. Safety and Health Admin, <i>OSHA Fact Sheet</i> (2010), https://www.osha.gov/Publications/taxi-driver-violence-factsheet.pdf	29, 31
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 409 (1965).....	54
Selina Wang, <i>The Dark Realities Women Face Driving for Uber and Lyft</i> , <i>Bloomberg</i> (Dec. 18, 2018) https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2018-12-18/the-dark-realities-women-face-driving-for-uber-and-lyft	27, 33
Sergio Avedian, <i>Safety, Physical, & Mental Health Risks of Being an Uber & Lyft Driver</i> , <i>Rideguru</i> (Oct. 25, 2019), https://ride.guru/content/newsroom/safety-physical-mental-health-risks-of-being-an-uber-lyft-driver	41
<i>Status Report: COVID-19 Support Uber Drivers and Delivery People</i> , Uber (May 21, 2020) https://www.uber.com/newsroom/status-report-covid-19-support	46
Stephen Zoepf, <i>The Economics of Ride Hailing, Revisited</i> , Mass. Inst. Tech. Ctr. Energy & Envtl. Pol'y Res. (Mar. 5, 2018), http://ceepr.mit.edu/files/papers/2018-005%20Authors%20Statement.pdf	48

Steven Finlay, <i>Car Dealers in ‘Best Position’ to Serve Uber, Lyft Drivers</i> , Wards Auto (Dec. 23, 2019), https://www.wardsauto.com/dealers/car-dealers-best-position-serve-uber-lyft-drivers	51
<i>Taking Breaks and Time Limits in Driver Mode</i> , Lyft https://help.lyft.com/hc/en-us/articles/115012926787-Taking-breaks-and-time-limits-in-driver-mode	41
Tina Bellon, <i>FOCUS-Uber’s Challenge to Balance Driver Safety with Customer Privacy</i> , Reuters (Mar. 10, 2020) https://www.reuters.com/article/uber-safety-drivers/focus-ubers-challenge-to-balance-driver-safety-with-customer-privacy-idINL8N2AA308	35
Tom W. Smith & Jibum Kim, <i>Paid Sick Days: Attitudes and Experiences</i> , National Opinion Research Center at the University of Chicago (June 2010), http://www.nationalpartnership.org/research-library/work-family/psd/paid-sick-days-attitudes-and-experiences.pdf	47
Tyler Sonnemaker, <i>Uber Promised to Pay Drivers Who Couldn’t Work Because of the Coronavirus</i> , Business Insider (Apr. 2, 2020), https://www.businessinsider.com/uber-sick-pay-drivers-eligible-covid-19-coronavirus-financial-assistance-2020-3	45
Uber, <i>U.S. Safety Report</i> (Dec. 5, 2019), https://www.uber-assets.com/image/upload/v1575580686/Documents/Safety/UberUSSafetyReport_201718_FullReport.pdf	29
<i>Vehicle Requirements</i> , Lyft, https://help.lyft.com/hc/en-us/articles/115013077448-Vehicle-requirements#sub	51
<i>Vehicle Requirements: San Francisco Bay Area</i> , Uber, https://www.uber.com/us/en/drive/san-francisco/vehicle-requirements/	51
Vicky Lovell, <i>Paid Sick Days Improve Public Health by Reducing the Spread of Disease</i> , Institute for Women’s Policy Research (Feb. 2006), available at https://core.ac.uk/download/pdf/71339327.pdf	47

Xavier Becerra, *California Attorney General and Labor Commissioner Comments Opposing American Bus Association Petition for Determination of Preemption of California Meal and Rest Period Rules* (June 10, 2019)
<https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/attachments/press-docs/ca-ag-lc-comments-fmcsa-2019.pdf>40

Your Guide to Deductibles and California Car Insurance, AIS Insurance Specialist (June 21, 2016)
<https://blog.aisinsurance.com/2016/06/21/guide-to-deductibles-and-california-car-insurance/>56
